Tuesday, February 1, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Carpenter, Talsma, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Community Development Director, Kevin Luetters, presented quotes for a new copier and they are as follows:

Marco Technologies	\$3,691.32
Premier	\$5,499.00
Forbes	\$7,712.00

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter approving the purchase of the copier from Marco Technologies in the amount of \$3,691.32

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter denying the use of Jasper County's ARPA funds for the Des Moines International Airport project.

## YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Carol Kramer spoke to reasons she is seeking reappointment to the Jasper County Conservation Board. Keri VanZante spoke in favor of reappointing Carol to the Board.

Engineer, Mike Frietsch, requested a letter of support for a Secondary Road Grant Application. The grant would pave roads into Neil Smith Refuge and replace bridge inside the refuge.

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples approving the letter of support for the Secondary Road Grant Application for Neil Smith Refuge.

## YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter appointing Brandon Talsma as Board of Supervisors Representative to the ARPA Committee.

#### YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

ABSTAIN: TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through 2/1/22.

# YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, CARPENTER

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 1/25/22.

#### YEA: TALSMA, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Dave Talsma and Jeremy Flores as Owner/OperAg and Thomas Mott as Owner/City to the Compensation Commission.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to reappoint Carol Kramer to the Conservation Board, term to expire 12/31/26.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER

NAY: TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, February 1, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CARPENTER, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman